
To Clean the Lancing Device:

1. Wash hands thoroughly with soap and water.
2. Thoroughly wipe the entire outside surface of the lancing device with one Super Sani-Cloth 

by wiping in circles 3 times. Discard the used cloth.

To Disinfect the Lancing Device:

1. Always clean the lancing device immediately before disinfecting (see instructions above).
2. Remove a fresh Super Sani-Cloth and thoroughly wipe the entire outside surface of the lancing 

device by wiping in circles 3 times. Make sure that you go over the entire lancing device.
3. Using fresh cloths, if needed, make sure that all outside surfaces of the lancing device 

stay wet for 2 minutes by patting with the cloth. Discard used cloths.
4. Let the lancing device air dry thoroughly before using.
5. Gently pull back the Arming Barrel and press the Trigger Button.  You will hear a click if the 

lancing device is functioning properly.
6. Wash hands thoroughly when finished.
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❶	 Pull off End Cap. 
Push lancet firmly into Holder.

❷	 Remove Lancet Top. 
Save Lancet Top for safe disposal of used lancet.

❸	 Replace End Cap.

– L A N C E –

– S E T –

Lancing Device instructions For use
For use only on Dogs and Cats. NOT FOR HUMAN USE.

For use with Healthy Tracks for Pets™ lancet to obtain a capillary whole blood sample for blood glucose testing.

❷	 Hold End Cap in one hand and Arming Barrel 
in other. Gently pull Arming Barrel until you 
hear a click.

– R E A D Y –

TWIST TOP 
LANCETS:

Manufactured for:

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 USA 
1-800-803-6025

WARNING! The lancing device is for single patient (dog or cat) use ONLY. DO NOT share it with other animals. DO NOT use on 
multiple animals. ALL parts of the lancing device are considered biohazardous and can potentially transmit infectious 
diseases, even after you have performed cleaning and disinfection.

CAUTION! Lancets are for single use only. Do not re-use. Do not use lancet if Lancet Top has been previously removed. 
Wash your hands thoroughly with soap and water before and after handling the meter, lancing device, or test strips to 
prevent the transfer of blood-borne pathogens.

Important! Stop using the lancing device and contact Customer Care for assistance, if:
• Markings on lancing device are coming off   • Trigger Button is hard to push
• End Cap does not go back on   • Arming Barrel does not click when gently pulled back

Call Customer Care at 1-800-803-6025, Mon. - Fri., 8AM - 8PM EST.
© 09/2020 Trividia Health, Inc. Healthy Tracks for Pets, Test Buddy and the Trividia Health logo are trademarks of Trividia Health, Inc.
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1. Wash your hands and the test site (e.g. ear 
or paw pad) with warm water and soap 
to ensure accurate results. Rinse and dry 
thoroughly. You may also use an alcohol 
wipe to clean the test site. Allow the test 
site to dry thoroughly before testing.

     Gently massage the test site or apply a 
warm cloth to help the blood drop form.

2. Place lancing device tip firmly against 
the test site and press the Trigger Button. 
Remove lancing device and set aside. 
Allow blood drop to form.

     Important! When lancing the ear, it is 
recommended that you place a cotton 
ball on the opposite side of the animal’s 
ear to protect your finger.

3. After testing, pull off End Cap. Place the saved Lancet Top flat on a firm 
surface and push the exposed lancet tip into the Lancet Top. Remove the 
lancet from the Holder and discard the used lancet into a suitable container.

Suggested Lancing Depth: 
• 3-5 – ear 
• 4-5 – paw pad 

❶	 Turn Depth Dial to desired lancing depth.
 Finer adjustments can be made by setting 

Arrow between numbers.

• Cleaning and disinfecting is a two-step process. The first step is cleaning. Cleaning removes any blood, liquids, dust, or dirt. The 
second step is disinfecting. Disinfecting removes most, but not all possible infectious agents, including blood-borne pathogens. 
Cleaning must be done before disinfecting.

• Clean the lancing device immediately after getting any blood on it or if it is dirty.
• Remove lancet from lancing device before cleaning.
• Clean and disinfect the lancing device at least once a week. The lancing device may be cleaned and disinfected once a day for a 

3-year period.
• Use only PDI Super Sani-Cloth® Wipes (EPA Reg. No. 9480-4). Other disinfectants have not been tested and may damage the 

lancing device. PDI Super Sani-Cloth Wipes may be purchased at: Amazon.com, Officedepot.com (or your local Office Depot store), 
or Walmart.com.

• PDI Super Sani-Cloth Wipes have been tested on the lancing device for a total of 1,095 cleaning and disinfecting cycles, which is 
equal to cleaning and disinfecting the lancing device once a day for a 3-year period.

Refer to the Owner’s Booklet for complete information about 
the Test Buddy™ Pet-Monitoring Blood Glucose System and 
instructions on how to obtain a blood glucose reading.

A capillary blood sample can be taken from the ear 
or paw pad in dogs and cats.
Ask your veterinarian for instructions on getting 
a blood sample from the ear or paw pad.
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Para limpiar el dispositivo de punción, siga los siguientes pasos:
1.  Lávese bien las manos con agua y jabón.
2.  Limpie bien toda la superficie externa del dispositivo de punción con un paño de limpieza Super Sani-Cloth; 

para ello, realice 3 movimientos circulares. Deseche el paño usado.

Para desinfectar el dispositivo de punción, siga los siguientes pasos:
1.  Siempre limpie el dispositivo de punción inmediatamente antes de desinfectarlo (consulte las 

instrucciones anteriores).
2.  Saque un paño de limpieza Super Sani-Cloth nuevo y limpie bien toda la superficie externa del dispositivo 

de punción; para ello, realice 3 movimientos circulares. Asegúrese de repasar toda la superficie del 
dispositivo de punción.

3.  Con paños nuevos, si fuera necesario, dé golpecitos sobre toda la superficie externa del dispositivo de 
punción para asegurarse de que permanezca húmeda durante 2 minutos. Deseche los paños usados.

4.  Deje secar bien el dispositivo de punción al aire antes de usarlo.
5.  Tire suavemente hacia atrás el cuerpo del instrumento y presione el botón disparador. Escuchará un clic 

si el dispositivo de punción funciona correctamente.
6.  Lávese bien las manos al finalizar.

BOTÓN DISPARADORSOPORTEFLECHA

CUBIERTA DE LA 
LANCETADIAL DE  

PROFUNDIDAD
CUERPO DEL 
INSTRUMENTO

CAPUCHÓN

❶	 Quite el capuchón. 
Presione la lanceta dentro del  
soporte con firmeza.

❷	 Quite la cubierta de la lanceta. 
Guarde la cubierta de la lanceta para desechar  
de manera segura la lanceta usada.

❸	 Vuelva a colocar el capuchón.

– P U N C E –

– L I S T O –

instrucciones De uso DeL Dispositivo De punción
Para uso exclusivo en perros y gatos. NO APTO PARA USO EN HUMANOS.

Se utiliza con la lanceta Healthy Tracks for Pets™ para obtener una muestra de sangre capilar completa a fin de realizar pruebas de glucosa en la sangre.

❷	 Sostenga el capuchón con una mano y el cuerpo del 
instrumento con la otra. Tire suavemente hacia atrás el 
cuerpo del dispositivo hasta que escuche un clic.

– P R E P A R A D O –

LANCETAS CON 
CUBIERTA PARA 

GIRAR:

Fabricado para:

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 EE. UU. 
1-800-803-6025

¡ADVERTENCIA! El dispositivo de punción es para uso en un solo paciente (perro o gato) ÚNICAMENTE. NO lo comparta con otros animales.  
NO lo use para varios animales. TODAS las piezas del dispositivo de punción se consideran materiales con riesgo biológico y 
pueden transmitir enfermedades infecciosas, incluso después de su limpieza y desinfección.

¡PRECAUCIÓN! Las lancetas son para un solo uso. No vuelva a utilizarlas. No use la lanceta si se le ha quitado la cubierta previamente. 
Lávese bien las manos con agua y jabón antes y después de manipular el medidor, el dispositivo de punción o las tiras de prueba 
para evitar la transmisión de patógenos contenidos en la sangre.

¡Importante! Deje de usar el dispositivo de punción y comuníquese con Atención al cliente para obtener ayuda si 
sucede lo siguiente:
• Las marcas en el dispositivo de punción están desapareciendo. • Es difícil presionar el botón disparador.
•  No se puede volver a colocar el capuchón. • El cuerpo del dispositivo no hace clic cuando se lo tira suavemente 

hacia atrás.
Llame a Atención al cliente al 1-800-803-6025, de lunes a viernes, de 8 a. m. a 8 p. m., hora del este.
Trividia Health, Inc. Healthy Tracks for Pets, Test Buddy y el logotipo de Trividia Health son marcas comerciales de Trividia Health, Inc.
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1. Lávese las manos y lave el sitio de la punción 
(p. ej., la oreja o la almohadilla de la pata) con 
agua tibia y jabón para garantizar que los 
resultados sean exactos. Enjuague y seque 
bien. También puede usar un paño con 
alcohol para limpiar el sitio de la punción. 
Deje que el sitio de la punción se seque bien 
antes de realizar la prueba.

 Masajee suavemente el sitio de la punción o 
aplique un paño tibio para ayudar a que se 
forme la gota de sangre.

2. Coloque firmemente la punta del dispositivo 
de punción sobre el sitio de la punción 
y presione el botón disparador. Retire el 
dispositivo de punción y déjelo a un lado.  
Deje que se forme una gota de sangre.

 ¡Importante! Cuando haga una punción en la 
oreja, se recomienda colocar una pequeña bola 
de algodón en el lado contrario de la oreja del 
animal para protegerse el dedo de la mano.

3. Después de realizar la prueba, quite el capuchón. Coloque la cubierta de la 
lanceta que guardó sobre una superficie firme y plana, y presione la punta 
expuesta de la lanceta dentro de la cubierta de la lanceta. Retire la lanceta del 
soporte y deseche la lanceta usada en un contenedor apropiado.

Profundidad de punción 
recomendada: 
• 3-5 en la oreja 
• 4-5 en la almohadilla de la pata 

❶	 Ajuste el dial a la profundidad de punción deseada.
 Se pueden realizar ajustes más finos colocando la flecha entre 

los números.

• El proceso de limpieza y desinfección consta de dos pasos. El primer paso es la limpieza. La limpieza elimina la sangre, los líquidos, el polvo o la 
suciedad. El segundo paso es la desinfección. La desinfección elimina la mayoría de los posibles agentes infecciosos, aunque no todos, incluso los 
patógenos contenidos en la sangre. La limpieza se debe realizar antes de la desinfección.

• Limpie el dispositivo de punción de inmediato si ve que tiene sangre o está sucio.
• Retire la lanceta del dispositivo de punción antes de limpiarlo.
• Limpie y desinfecte el dispositivo de punción al menos una vez a la semana. El dispositivo de punción se puede limpiar y desinfectar una vez al día 

durante 3 años.
• Use únicamente paños de limpieza Super Sani-Cloth® de PDI (n.º de registro de la EPA 9480-4). Otros desinfectantes no se sometieron a prueba 

y pueden dañar el dispositivo de punción. Los paños de limpieza Super Sani-Cloth de PDI pueden adquirirse en los siguientes sitios: Amazon.com, 
Officedepot.com (o su tienda local de Office Depot) o Walmart.com.

• Los paños de limpieza Super Sani-Cloth de PDI se sometieron a prueba en el dispositivo de punción durante un total de 1095 ciclos de limpieza y 
desinfección, lo que equivale a limpiar y desinfectar el dispositivo de punción una vez al día durante 3 años.

Consulte el Manual del usuario para obtener información 
completa sobre el sistema de tiras de prueba de glucosa en la 
sangre para monitoreo de mascotas Test Buddy™ e instrucciones 
sobre cómo hacer una lectura de glucosa en la sangre.

La muestra de sangre capilar se puede extraer de la oreja o de 
la almohadilla de la pata de perros y gatos.
Solicítele a su veterinario instrucciones sobre cómo obtener 
una muestra de sangre de la oreja o de la almohadilla de  
la pata.


